04-864~-CD
TN RF: CONDFMNATTON BY THF BOROUGH COUNCTL OF WFSTOVFR

In RE: Westover Borough

2004-864-CD



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN
WESTOVER BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

:NO. 2004-8(p4 -CD
: Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

: Type of Pleading:

Declaration of Taking

: Filed on Behalf of:
: Westover Borough

: Counsel of Record for this party:
: Ann B. Wood, Esquire

: Suprzme Court No. 23364

: Bell, Silberblatt & Wood

: 318 East Locust Street

: P.O. Box 670

: Clearfield, PA 16830

: (814) 765-5537

JUN 142004

Wiliam A Spay,

Prothonotary. C.erx of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE *
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE *
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF * No.2004- -CD
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER *
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, *
*

PENNSYLVANIA

DECLARATION OF TAKING

NOW COMES the B orough Council of the Borough of Westover and files the
following Declaration Of Taking:

1. The Condemnor is the Borough of Westover, a municipal corporation and body politic,
created and existing under the laws of the Commonv/ealth of Pennsylvania with its mailing address
of P.O. Box 199, Westover, PA 16692.

2. This condemnation is authorized by the Borough Code Act of February 1, 1966, P.L.
(1965) - No. 581, §1501 (53 P.5.§46501).

3. This Declaration Of Taking was authorized by Resolution duly passed by the Borough
Council of the Borough of Westover at a meeting held on June 8, 2004. The record thereof,
including a copy of the Resolution may be examined by contacting the Borough Secretary at P.O.
Box 199, Westover, Pennsylvania 16682.

4. The purpose of this condemnation is to acquire property interests for the construction,
operation and maintenance of a sewer system and related facilities to be constructed, operated and

maintained by the Borough of Westover.



5. The properties condemned are as shown on Plans thereof annexed to this Declaration Of
Taking as a part hereof, which properties are identified by the following map numbers and owner(s)
as known to the Borough.

5.A Permanent easements in, to, over and through the following described property shall be

condemned:

ASSESSMENT MAP RECORD OR REPUTED OWNER(S)
#20-E17-8 Claude Corson (Deceased)
#20-E17-358-71 Eric J. Henico

#20-E17-4 Arthur A. Kitchen and Bertha D. Kitchen
#20-E17-356-4 Edwin R. Neff and Kay L. Neff
#20-E17-358-27 Mary L. Roland

#20-E17-13 Ronald Brian Whiteford

#20-E17-356-13 James B. Kitchen and Erda Ruth Kitchen

Copies of the Plans annexed hereto are also being lodged for record concurrent with the filing
herewith in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in accordance with Section 404
of the Eminent Domain Code, Act of June 22, 1964, Sp. Sess., P.L. 84, Art. IV Section 404, as
amended, Act of December 5, 1969, P.L. 316, Section 1 and Act of December 29, 1971, P.L. 636,
No.169 Section 2, 26 P.S. Section 1-404.

6. The nature of the title acquired in and to the properties described in Paragraph 5A hereof
is a permanent and sufficient easement, right-of-way, rights, and privileges for the purpose of

placing, constructing, operating, repairing, maintaining, rebuilding, replacing, relocating and



removing sewage facilities over, across, upon and threugh the easement area as shown on the Plans,
with the right to use so much of the surface of the property as may be reasonably necessary to
construct and install within the easement and right-of-way the facilities to be constructed as well as
the right to ingress and egress over the property for maintenance of the facilities within the easement
and right-of-way condemned.

7. The construction Plans of the Borough showing the facilities to be constructed and
installed as well as the condemned properties may be inspected by contacting the Borough Secretary
at P.O. Box 199, Westover, Pennsylvania, 16692.

8. Just compensation for this condemnation is secured by the taxing power of the Borough

of Westover, in accordance with Section 403 of the Eminent Domain Code, 26 P.S. Section 1-

403(b).
Attest: BOROUGH OF WESTOVER
BOROUGH COUNCIL ’
./ ,
94-4&[«—-—' By: V/¢ /4// C/ﬁw%
Secretary President
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVAMIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE

BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER
BOROUGH , CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No.2004-86%-cp

L . R . T

MEMORANDUM OF RECORDING NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION

In accordance with Section 404 of the Eminent Domain Code, 26
P.S. Section 1-404, now comes the Borough of Westover, by its
Solicitor, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, and files this Memorandum that on
the ]9% day of June, 2004, a Notice of this condemnation was
recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County and is of

record as Instrument Number 2004CA4T]) .

(}vavis.kiﬁootj

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Solicitor for the Borough
of Westover

~ILED

JUN 142004

L) ~ . .
PRRR- KA Ve

Pros o old'y w8 O LulrTs



CLEARFIELD COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS

Karen L. Starck, Recorder
Maurene Inlow - Chief Deputy
P.O. Box 361
1 North Second Street, Suite 103
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

*RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
Instrument Number - 200409491 BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
Recorded On 6/14/2004 At 1:23:08 PM P.0.BOX 670

* Instrument Type - NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION LEARFIELD, PA 16830
* Total Pages - 10
Invoice Number - 112486
* Grantor - CORSON, CLAUDE EST
* Grantee - BOROUGH OF WESTOVER
* Customer - BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

* FEES
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50
RECORDING FEES - $26.50
RECORDER
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.00
FUND
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00
TOTAL $32.00

1 hereby CERTIFY that this document
is recorded in the Recorder’s Office of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

THIS IS A CERTIFICATION PAGE

Do Not Detach

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

* - Information denoted by an asterisk may change during the verification process and may not be reflected on this page.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS ‘OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE *
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE *
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF * No.2004-864-CD
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER *
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, *
%

PENNSYLVANIA

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 29th day of June , 2004, 1, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly swern,
do depose and say that on the 24™ day of June, 2004, I served a certified copy of the Notice of
Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on RONALD BRIAN WHITEFORD
by causing the same to be deposited in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office
located at 118 North Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, postage prepaid, by Certified
Mail, Restricted Delivery, Return Receipt Requested, addressed to:

b g R
Ronald Brian Whiteford YNy
5110 South Main Street ¥ Jﬁ/ /’I -Q(p@
Westover, PA 16692 o
Veou
Prothenetsy "

Said Notice was received by RONALD BRIAN WHITEFORD on the 26th day of June,
2004. The original Return Receipt is attached hereto.
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 29™ day of June, 2004

Wi

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANBREA M, SMITH, Notary Public
Clegrzid Hore, Clearfiold County, PA
Ay Cerninisiten Fxpires, June 28, 2007




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivary is desired.

Print your name and adcress on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Articte Addressed to:

Ronald Brian Whiteford
5110 South Main Street

/. A
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature

x,%/:/m’/ ’/ %%/} ﬁz,f/’ 2/

O Agent
[] Addressee

B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivi ?{y
/ i, 47 ; : i
fsee e i e {é""‘} A\

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 0 Yes

Westover, PA 16692

T —

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

700c

If YES, enter delivery address below: 3 No
I
3. Service Type
K Certified Mail [ Express Mail
[ Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
[ Insured Mail [ c.o.b. B
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) (//EYeé

3150 0000 78k0 25kk

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Raceipt

102595-02-M-1540
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE *
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE *
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF * No0.2004-864-CD
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER *
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, *
PENNSYLVANIA *

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 29th day of June , 2004, 1, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 24" day of June, 2004, I served a certified copy of the Not:ce of
Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on HOWARD LEROY BLAKE by
causing the same to be deposited in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located
at 118 North Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, postage prepaid, by Certified Mail,

Restricted Delivery, Return Receipt Requested, addressed to: —_ =

Ty
® ol iapet ¢
Howard Leroy Blake ad L 02004

199 Blake Road, Box 25
Westover, PA 16692

Womas -
Prothorotary:Lierk ot Luurts
Said Notice was received by HOWARD LEROY BLAKE on the 26th day of June, Z004.
The original Return Receipt is attached hereto.
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 29" day of June, 2004 .

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANDREA M. SMITH, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County, PA
My Commission Expires, June 28, 2007




A

/

SECTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

| Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the tack of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

D. is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
O No

1. Adticle Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: |

Howard Leroy Blake
j 199 Blake Road, Box 25
: Westover, PA 16692

—e

3. S:arvice Type
7 Certfied Mail 1 Express Ml
1 Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise

1 insured Mail ] c.opD. .
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) @ Yes
Delveryt o ™ S ————

S —
2. Article Number -po2 3150 0000 78k0 2597

(Transter from service 1abal) e amm
ps Form 3811, August 2001 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE * SRR
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE * , B
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF * No.2004-864-CD %‘7’ ///:aﬁj@j
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER * JUL 022004
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, * C e a
PENNSYLVANIA * HIOMO” Ly © ek of Courmg

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 29th day of June , 2004, 1, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 24" day of June, 2004, I served a certified copy of the Noticz of
Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on ERIC J. HENICO by causing the
same to be deposited in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located at 118 North
Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, postage prepaid, by Certified Mail, Restricted
Delivery, Return Receipt Requested, addressed to:

Eric J. Henico
46 Green Street, P.O. Box 152
Westover, PA 16692

Said Notice was received by ERIC J. HENICO on the 26th day of June, 2004. The original
Return Receipt is attached hereto.
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 29" day of June, 2004 . ‘
ndua N M

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANDREA M. SMITH, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Ciearfield County, PA
My Commission Expires, June 28, 2007




| SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

W Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

item 4 it Restricted Delivery is desired. X 2 . O Agent
B Print your name and addrass on the reverse e XZIgM/: [J Addressee
so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, PP /’/ (o 2e ¢ L]
or on the front if space permits. <. flehic o -

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: It YES, enter delivery address below: 3 No

Eric J. Henico I
46 Green Street, P.O. Box 152
Westover, PA 16692 3. Senvice ype .

A Certitied Mail [ Express Mail

[0 Registered [0 Return Receipt for Merchandise

O Insured Mait O c.o.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) \ ﬂ Yes >

7002 3150 D0OCOO ?8kL0 2528

PS Form 3811, August 2001 Dorrestic Return Receipt 102505-02 M-1540

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

et o




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE .
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE * B
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF *  No.2004-864-CD o
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER * §> o MR
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, . J{ﬁ/ 612%(50 ;
PENNSYLVANIA *

FJro[*"U‘v''.\‘31‘;)‘:’.;_“er;h:;:fl g

“oulTs

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 29th day of June , 2004, I, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 24™ day of June, 2004, I served a certified copy of the Notice of
Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on PHYLLIS KITCHEN, by causing the
same to be deposited in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located at 118 North
Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, postage prepaid, by Certified Mail, Restricted
Delivery, Return Receipt Requested, addressed to:

Phyllis Kitchen
424 Jefferson Avenue
Beaver, PA 15009-1621

Said Notice was received by PHYLLIS KITCHEN on the 26th day of June, 2004. The
original Return Receipt is attached hereto.
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
B

y
QNW\ 2 .U_)cz/z—/

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 29" day of June, 2004

Notary Puplic

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANDREA M. SMITH, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County, PA
My Commission Expires, June 28, 2007




1

SENDER: COMPLETE THI ~

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

Phyllis Kitchen
t 424 Jefferson Avenue

N A

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signa ra?

O Agent

VN
X AX'/AL/)‘JQ,L/L&A)g’;tj{@"iv%dressee

B. Received by\‘( Printed Néme) C. Date pf Deljvery
. [
D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

i

\ Beaver, PA 15009-1621

3. Service Type
é Certified Mail  [J Express Mail

Registered 3 Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.oD. N
"\ dﬁ Yes

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes)

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

7002 3150 000D ?ak0 2kL0O3

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE *
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE *
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF *  No.2004-864-CD e
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER * T
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, * @ Oln. ol Cc
PENNSYLVANIA * U0 02 2008
PHONG ULw ) e g orlz. e
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE v

AND NOW, this 29th day of June , 2004, I, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 24" day of June, 2004, I served a certified copy of the Notice of
Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on RUTH ANN MCGARVEY by
causing the same to be deposited in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located
at 118 North Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, postage prepaid, by Certified Mail,
Restricted Delivery, Return Receipt Requested, addressed to:

Ruth Ann McGarvey
371 Punkin Ridge Road
LaJose, PA 15753-6426

Said Notice was received by RUTH ANN MCGARVEY on the 25th dayof June, 2004. The
original Return Receipt is attached hereto.
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

QN\W\ 3. oee!

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 29" day of June, 2004 ,




Qg

COMPLETE THIS SECTION oN DELIVERY

SENDER; COMPLETE T,

B Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired,

® Print your name and add-ess on the reversa
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if Space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

[1 Agent
O Addressee
G. Date of Delivery
-85 -0
tem 1?2 [ Yes
I YES, enter delivery address below: O No

Ruth Ann McGarvey
371 Punkin Ridge Roag |

{ 3. Service Type
LaJose, pa 15753-6426 Al Certified Mail [T Express Mail

0 Registered 3 Return Receipt for Merchangise
O nsured Mail [ C.OoD. e

4. Resricted Delivery? (Extra Feo) Q

-

2. Article Number

(Transter from service labei) e ”_.?_E'Elgw 3 J_‘L 5 0 0 0 D”D I 8b D 2hb 10

T st v v e e o, L T—

PS Form 3811, August 2001 Domestic Return Receipt 102595.02-M-1540



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ~

CIVIL DIVISION
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE *
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE *
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF * No.2004-864-CD .
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER * && LT y
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, * % ' | "‘ 949 Ce
PENNSYLVANIA * J(? 0 2 ZU@

Cd s
Orevepnn o
rothororg -, .

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this A9 day of dtene , 2004, I, Gene Hagens, Secretary of Westover
Borough, being duly sworn, do depose and say that on the & day of Jur\ e  ,2004,1
served a certified copy of the Notice of Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter
on the heirs of Claude Corson, Deceased, by causing the same to be posted on the property located

at 247 Chest Street, Westover, PA 16692,

By%cya——/

Gene Hagens, /Secrctary
Westover Borough

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this®9day of June, 2004 . ;

Koﬁé(ﬁ (&o K .

Notary P@ 0

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Kelly Jo Keith, Notary Public
Hastings Boro, Cambria County
My Commission Expires Oct. 6, 2007
Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE =

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE *

BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF = No0.2004-864-CD

PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER * M (‘C,
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, * JU?/é 29 éy
PENNSYLVANIA *

Dyt

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this éwday of Junc, 2004, I, Gene Hagens, Secretary of Westover
Borough, being duly sworn, do depose and say that on the 24 day of Y e 2004, 1
served a certified copy of the Notice of Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter
on Heirs of James B. Kitchen and Erda Ruth Kitchen, Deceased, by causing the same to be posted
on the property located at 223 Bridge Street, Westover, PA 16692,

o —

Gene Hagens, Secretary
Westover Borough

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me thisdH day of dune, 2004 % ,f

helllin (o
Notary PL@ 0

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Kelly Jo Keith, Notary Public
Hastings Boro, Cambria County
My Commission Expires Oct. 6, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MO
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE l?/ N ﬁ, (4
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE JUL 2 0 2004
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF - “44’
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER L
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

No.2004-864-CD

* K X ¥ X ¥

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

ANDNOW, this 15th day of July, 2004, I, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 29" day of June, 2004, I served a certifiec copy of the Notice of
Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on , by causing the same to be deposited
in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located at 118 North Second Street,

Clearficld, Pennsylvania 16830, postage prepaid, by Certified Mail, Restricted Delivery, Return
Receipt Requested, addressed to:

Kenneth C. Corson
906 Gresh Road
Ebensburg, PA 15931-7812

Said Notice was received by KENNETH C. CORSON on the 30th day of June, 2004. The

original Return Receipt is attached hereto.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

i Carnn B, ureed

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before ms this 15" day of July, 2004

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL _
ANDREAM. SMITH, Notary Public

Clearfield Boro, Clearfieid County,

i i 28
My Commisston Expires. Jure



34

L-Postage
~Certified Feo

L-Return Reciept Fog
(Endorzomont R*‘qF.,a red)
tF otz 5o + Fea
T -t Reyu.red)

Total Poxtego & Feos

=)
érzr: Apz ’rh
or PO Box No.

?DDE 3150 0DOD 7860 2L

_;@ LS ﬂllmig(! 7

| SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature

X /% [0 Agent

P Addressee

é CAACN

C. Date of Delivery

&SN/ Y

B. Received by ( Printed Name)

U CCLSCA,

1. Article Addressed to:

W rraths C. (o

C‘[D\/ﬂum P“’CL(,{/

gb%.\,l\uugj PAIsI31-

3313

D. Is delivery address difterent from item 14 L1 Yés |
If YES, enter defivery address below: O No
i
3. Service Type
Y Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mait O C.O.D. P
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ) ﬁYeg
4,

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service labe_

PS Form 3811, August 2001

7002 3150 0OOD ?BED 2h3Y

IR o L TS

102595-02-M-1540

Domestic Return Receipt



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

A0
7. i

Jr 207 U:dr’

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No0.2004-864-CD ~

*¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 15th day of July, 2004, I, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 24™ day of “une, 2004, I served a certified copy of the Notice of
Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on , by causing the same to be deposited
in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located at 118 North Second Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, postage prepaid, by Certified Mail, Restricted Delivery, Return
Receipt Requested, addressed to:

Arthur A. Kitchen
113 East Bridge Street, P.O. Box 97
Westover, PA 16692-7812

Said Notice was received by ARTHUR A. KITCHEN on the 29th day of June, 2004. The
original Return Receipt is attached hereto.
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

Conne B o0

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 15" day of July, 2004

Lnstrn 27 it

Notary Public

e
NOTARIAL SEP;L oublic
NDREA M. SMITH, Notary Pu
C‘.Qﬁnn‘ eld Boro, Clearfield County, PA
LMy Commission Expires, June 28. 2007




Postage | $
——4083———

Certified Fee $2.30

Return Reciept Fee
(Endorsement Req?nred) $1.79

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required) $3.50
Total Postage & Fees | $ $3.33

7002 3150 0ODOD 78kLO 2535

Sen N
| Arraue A Kitchen ——

Sireef, Apt. No.;

orPOBoxNo. /{3 cfﬁvdarﬁ‘f’ p(ﬂ Pov 93

Chy, State, ZIP+4

:mw
B

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS §

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the ca-d to you. B. Rejeived by ( Printed Name).
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 7‘1 fe /4

or on the front if space perr its.

SRV

15 ity EHILIAIU-I:

Y04 bbga. ]

" COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A Slgnature . \
X / v /i/; m@f\
C. Date of D

Y L K ChHh( /V

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? O Yes

1. Article Addressed to:

\

\

Arthur A. Kitchen

113 East Bridge Street
P.O. Box 97

Westover, PA 16692

If YES, enter delivery address below: O No
3. Service Type
Certified Mail [0 Express Mail
O Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
1 Insured Mail O co.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) . ﬂ\?eg

2. Article Number
(Transfer from sarvice label)

7002 3150 oooo ?BI:D 2535

s o misms 5

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

. ro
éVl/.'l?@j oc
s 202004

9

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVEK
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No.2004-864-CD

¥ % ¥ ¥ X *

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 15th day of July, 2004, I, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 24" day of June, 2004, I served a certified copy of the Notice of
Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on , by causing the same to be deposited
in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located at 118 North Second Street,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, postage prepaid, by Certified Mail, Restricted Delivery, Return
Receipt Requested, addressed to:

Daniel R. Corson
247 Chest St., P.O. Box 26
Westover, PA 16692

Said Notice was received by DANIEL R. CORSON on the 28th day of June, 2004. The

original Return Receipt is attached hereto.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

By
QWW\ Y \)Ouoz/{

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 15" day of July, 2004

Undna WVM

Notary Public !

L
NOTARIAL SEA ‘

ANDREAM. SMITH, Notary F:x;)l\gA
Clearfield Boro, Clegrﬁe\d Cou2 ,2007
My Corerission Expires, June £0.

i



4

- —
1. Article Addressed 10

opos

a8k0

erniﬂed Fee ’:2 % O

Return Reclept Foe 45
(Endorsement Required) / S

WA.rtied Dolivery Feo 3 50

(Engorsment Required)

Tolx! Postage & Fees $ g ) gg

2po2 3150 0000 °

T ML )
SR o iU

lCity, State.\g“e S“‘ Q" Si(wy fl. - l@@qg

Ei!
;:j.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3 Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card t0 you-

m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

O Agent
] Addressee

eceived by ( Printed Name)
o QractYl &

D. Is defivery address different from iter 12 0 Yes

It YES, enter delivery address below: 0O No

Daniel R. Corson
947 Chest St., P.O. Box 26

!
3. §rvice Type
Certified Mail [} Express Mail

Westover, PA 16692
O Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
[ insured Mail 0 c.0.b.
4. Rastricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) WYes ’
2. Article N b
icle Number 7002 3150 gooo 78k0 goos

(Transfer from service label e e T

PS Form 3811, August 2001 Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION /U-’f,c
(1117
S%'L 2 0 200« s

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No.2004-864-CD

*OX K ¥ X ¥

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 15th day of July, 2004, I, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 24™ day of June, 2004, I served a certified copy of the Notice of
Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on , by causing the same to be deposited
in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located at 118 North Second Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, postage prepaid, by Certified Mail, Restricted Delivery, Return
Receipt Requested, addressed to:

Marshall Wayne Blake, Jr.
647 Houtz Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Said Notice was received by MARSHALL WAYNE BLAKE, JR. on the 1st day of July,
2004. The original Return Receipt is attached hereto.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

ByQNW\\\b.\,QwJ

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 15* day of July, 2004

Notary Public

" bli
“SMITH, Notary Pubiic
ANDREAM Cloarfield County, PA

rfield Boro, ‘
N(\;;egorlnmission Expires. June 28, 2007




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS si CTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature
itern 4 it Restricted Delivery is desired. X /i / ) O Agent
W Print your name and address on the reverse gy D e 4 O Addressee
so that we can return the cardtoyou. B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, r._ j C] ‘
) ,

or on the front if space permits. | -
| o s delivery address different from item 17 O Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

\

Marshall Wayne Blake, Jr.
647 Houtz Street ——

. Service Type
Houtzdale, PA 16692 Certified Mait (1 Express Mail
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION N 8Q
9{ TR/ &EI({
U 7202004
o

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE *

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE *

BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF * No0.2004-864-CD

PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER *

BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, *

PENNSYLVANIA *

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 15th day of July, 2004, [, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 24" day of June, 2004, I served a certified copy of the Notice of
Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on , by causing the same to be deposited
in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located at 118 North Second Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, postage prepaid, by Certified Mail, Restricted Delivery, Return
Receipt Requested, addressed to:

Mary L. Roland
5582 South Main Street, P.O. Box 150
Westover, PA 16692

Said Notice wasreceived by MARY L. ROLAND on the 1st day of July, 2004. The original
Return Receipt is attached hereto.
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
B

Yy
Qanaa B Loced

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 15" day of July, 2004

trcina Lﬁ’]&/m}tﬁé

Notary Public
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FROM @ BS8U FAX NO. @ 7659730 Jul. 13 2804 B4:28PM P3

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEA3 OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No.2004-864-CD

* % % % * »

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
AND NOW, this /5 day of Jul 7 , 2004, 1, Gene Hagens, Secretary of Westover
Borough, being duly swom, do depose and say that onthe _ /S day of Juty 2004, 1
served a certified copy of the Notice of Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter
on Bertha D. Kitchen, by handing her a copy of the same at her residence at 113 East Bridge Street,

Westover, PA 16692,
by P oy

Gene Hagens, Sofretary

Westover Borough

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this |5day of Ju.ly, 2004

NA%QQ%%@ Aetl.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Kelly Jo Keith, Notary Public
Hastings Boro, Cambria County
My Commission Expires Oct. 6, 2007

Mamber, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

oo T [/
. /WC
ﬁ/z 1 zou«‘,



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
0

A
oo 398
" udl 2 32004
X,

el

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVZR
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No0.2004-864-CD

* ¥ X ¥ * *

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 20th day of July , 2004, I, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 26™ day of June, 2004, I served a copy of the Notice of Filling
Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on the HEIRS OF CLAUDE CORSON,
DECEASED, by causing the same to be advertised in The Progress, a daily newspaper of general
circulation in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and, on the 2™ day of July, 2004, I served a copy of
the Notice of Filing Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on the HEIRS OF
CLAUDE CORSON, DECEASED, by by causing the same to be advertised in the Clearfield County
Legal Journal, a weekly legal journal in circulation in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

Attached hereto are the Proofs of Publication for said advertisements.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOQOD
B

Yy
Qoo . \uooed

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 20" day of July, 2004

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANDREA M. SMITH, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfleld County, PA
My Commission Expires, Juna 28, 2007




- i RPN
| v 2004-86.1 20
uHE - CONDEMMNAT
AOMOLGH COUNTIL OF

O EARDELDCOUMTY
SENNSYLVANIA

fo b

Lo%E!

jer FATELSD
g netegy neting nogeer
A Rectot 405 uf the
menngyvamg emeent Doman
Code. 26P 5 Secton 1-4051thata
Dpgaraton Of Taking was Hled
the Ofice of the Prothonctary of
the Court of Comeinn Pleas of
Coeartieta Courty Poernsyivenaon
Jre 142004 1o Dockat Number
#12004-348-CL by tn> Barough of
vesto mer Box 199 Westover PA
16692 by wi ch property townich
you are the SaRend. as known to
tre Boaresgh hos been condemned
Tre Corgamnur @ the Borough of
Viestover, a mu ai corporation
ard boay pektic created and exsst-
Qg urier the laws o' the Common-
weeith of Pennsylvara with its mat-
g egduess of P 5 Box 199, West-
coer PR 16682 This Congemni:

non e Jubronzed by ihe Borougn
Coce Act of Fetruary 1 1966.
v 1685, - Mo 581 §1301:53

B g 846501 This Deciaraton Of/
Takng was edthorzen Dy Sesol
o :‘-J‘/ pagsed g the L‘lo'uu;’
coursh of Westover at a meev"d
neid on June 8. 2004 The £ O .
therect including accw;: ?f' pian
solution and & cory O
zg\y:{?\g the praje grathe pTopsrr‘:
1y e may b exn“l'\\?ﬁ by "
ts-’:cul“r g the sorough bE‘!J!’G{taWP “4
DO o w29 Wesioar Pennsy
e g
JaTr;wz lﬁrﬁ:ﬁ* ot s ::mdemvah:)n
15 1q ACQuire oroperty rilgresis O:rj
the conSTUCHon. G ation imm
marcenance Gt a sswer systel §
and related facites o e co?d
structed. operated and maintamne:
- py the Borougn of Westover. N
Your specific property €O "
gemned cons:ste ot a perfnaneﬂ;
easement for use of construct:.’ G
ang maintaining 9 ::\D.r'mta‘ry’ sevx(et
pa cressing prop2ay witht ae.szi,s
rment map 420 E17 3as sl"gw: ‘on‘
iz Plan prepared by Gwm: ] :~L,ic;;
4 Foreman. inc. The aluruovflth:n‘
e acauired N anc p'tjp, Z
described above 5 9 v,ferr.n%ne‘{
and sufficient gasemert. »ng;\l—l?‘
way. rights. and privieges f(i[m ©
purpose of placng, constrt:l., trg
operating, repairing, matr\tdm‘r;;,
repulding, replacing. ’9'053'3
‘arg remowng sewage facmm:
' pver. across, ulon ard through E: ¢
gasemert ared a5 o OWn orw" " -,“\
« prans. with the right 10 438 S'f‘ mu; ‘
b ot the surtace of e pre perty o
may be reasonably nleucssaw”f
construct and install within e
gasement ard nght-ot-way }hi. &
ciities to be constructesd #& Wil &3

PROOF OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA - . RECEIVED JuL - 7 2004

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD  : \

On this_ 8th day of __J4ly ,AD. 2094

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally aapeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being culy sworn
according to law, deposes and says that she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
Progress, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and
that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or advertisement published in
said publication in

the regular issues of June 26, 2004 )

And tha: the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the naotice o

advertising, and tha* all of the allegations of this statement as to the time,
place, and character of publication are true.

o artd- Ct:\/ JC’{O&"IJ

Sworn and subscribed to befoke me the day and year aforesaid.

NPl ).

Notary Public{/ ¢/  Clearfield, Pa

MONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

otarial Seal
. , Chery! J. Rpbison, Notary Public
My Commission Expires Clearfield Bbro, Clearfield County
October 31, 2007 My Commi

i<n Expires Oct. 31, 2007
Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries




PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA : _ “,

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 6th day of July AD 2003, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of July
2,2004, No. 27. And that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time,
place, and character of the publication are true.

féary % Knaresboro, Esquire

Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

N\Cv@w\ N ()\!@\)\

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

NOTARIAL SEAL

SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Public
Clearfield, Clearfield County, PA Ann B Wood

My Commission Expires APRIL 7, 2007 PO Box 670

Clearfield PA 16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH
OF WESTOVER OF PROPERTIES
LOCATED IN WESTOVER BOROUGH,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2004-864-CD
NOTICE

TO: Heirs of Claude Corson, Deceased.

Subject Property: 247 Chest Street,
Westover, PA 16692.

You are hereby notified in accordance
with Section 405 of the Pennsylvania
Eminent Domain Code 26 P.S. Section 1-
405 that a Declaration Of Taking was filed in
the Office of the Prothonotary of the Court of
Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania on June 14, 2004, to Docket
Number #2004-846-CD by the Borough of
Westover, Box 199, Westover, PA 1 6692, by
which property to which you are the owner(s)
as known to the Borough has been
condemned.

The Condemnor is the Borough of
Westover, a municipal corporation and body
politic, created and existing under the laws
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with
its mailing address of PO Box 199,
Westover, PA 16692. This condemnation is
authorized by the Borough Code Act of
February 1, 1966, P.L. (1965) - No. 58t
1501 (53 P.S. 46501). This Declaration Of
Taking was authorized by Resolution duly
passed by the Borough Council of the
Borough of Westover at a meeting held on
June 8, 2004, The record thereof, including
a copy of the Resolution and a copy of the
Plan showing the project and the property
taken may be examined by contacting the
Borough Secretary at P.O. Box 199,
Westover, Pennsylvania 16692.

The purpose of this condemnation is to
acquire  property interests for the
construction, operation and maintenance of
a sewer system and related facilities to be

constructed, operated and maintained by the
Borough of Westover.

Your specific property condemned
consists of a permanent easement for use of
constructing and mantaining a sanitary
sewer line crossing property with
assessment Map #20-E17-8 as shown on
the Plan prepared by Gwin, Dobson &
Foreman Inc. The nature of the title
acquired in and to the property described
above is a permanent and sufficient
easement, right-of-way, rights, and
privileges for the purpose of placing,
constructing, operating, repairing, main-
taining, rebuilding, replacing, relocating and
removing sewage facilities over, across,
upon and through the easement area as
shown on the Plans, with the right to use so
much of the surface of the property as may
be reasonably necessary to construct and
instalt within the easement and right-of-way
the facilities to be const-ucted as well as the
right to ingress and egress over the property
for maintenance of the facilities within the
easement and right-of-way condemned.

Just compensation for this condem-
nation is secured by the taxing power of the
Borough of Westover, in accordance with
Section 403 of the Eminent Domain Code,
26 P.S. Section 1-403(b).

You are further notified that if you wish
to challenge the power or the right of the
Borough of Westover to appropriate the
condemned property, the sufficiency of the
security, the procedure followed by the
Borough of Westover or the Declaration Of
Taking, you are required to file pretiminary
objections within thirty (30) days after
service of this notice,

Ann B. Wood, Esquire, Solicitor for the
Borough of Westover, PO Box 670,
Clearfield, PA 16830.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

| K
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE § Jﬁz (293 ' 06%#
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE %
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF |
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER

BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No0.2004-864-CD v

Proror o,

X % ¥ ¥ %X %

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 20th day of July , 2004, I, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly sworn,
do depose and say that on the 26™ day of June, 2004, I served a copy of the Notice of Filling
Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on the HEIRS OF JAMES B. KITCHEN and
ERDA RUTH KITCHEN, DECEASED, ty causing the same to be advert:sed in The Progress, a
daily newspaper of general circulation in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and, on the 2" day of
July, 2004, I served a copy of the Notice of Filing Declaration of Taking in the above captioned
matter on the HEIRS OF JAMES B. KITCHEN and ERDA RUTH KITCHEN, DECEASED, by
causing the same to be advertised in the Clzarfield County Legal Journal, a weekly legal journal in
circulation in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

Attached hereto are the Proofs of Publication for said advertisements.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

By
Q\NW\PS \pccw,!

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this 20" day of July, 2004

NOTARIAL SEAL
ANDREA M. SMITH, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County, PA
My Commission Expires, June 28, 2007
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PROOF OF PUBLlCATfégCE/ <

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 6th

: VED J[/[ -
. 8S: ’ 204

day of __July ,AD.20_04

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
according to law, deposes and says that she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
Progress, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and
that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or advertisement published in

said publication in

the regular issues of .__June 26, 2004

And that the affiant Is not interested in the subject matter of the notice or
advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time,
place, and character of publication are true.

| J
l,'ummv !} (\/I(ux;q/

~ .

Sworn and subscriped to befoXe me the day and year aforesaid.
@\Wé )‘»- (AL SOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notary Publid/ ™ 7

My Commission Expiras
October 31, 2007

Clearfield, Pa.

ey Notarial Seal

J. Robison, Notary Pubic
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County

My Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Assaciation Of Notaries




PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 6th day of July AD 2003, befcre me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of July
2, 2004, No. 27. And that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time,
place, and character of the publication are true.

L
fary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

DN Q\A&US

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

NOTARIAL SEAL
SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Public Ann B Wood
Clearfield, Clearfield County, PA PO Box 670
My Commission Expires APRIL 7, 2007 Clearfield PA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE CONDEMNATION BY THE
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH
OF WESTOVER OF PROPERTIES
LOCATED IN WESTOVER BOROUGH,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2004-864-CD
NOTICE

TO: Heirs of James B. Kitchen and Erda
Ruth Kitchen, Deceased

Subject Property: 223 Bridge Street,
Westover. PA 16692,

You are hereby nctified in accordance

with Section 405 of the Pennsylvania
Eminent Domain Code 26 P.S. Section 1-
405 that a Declaration Of Taking was filed in
the Office of the Prothonotary of the Court of
Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania on June 14, 2004, to Docket
Number #2004-846-CD by the Borough of
Westover, Box 199, Westover, PA 16692, by
which property to which you are the owner(s)
as known to the Borough has been
condemned.

The Condemnor is the Borough of
Westover, a municipal corporation and body
politic, created and existing under the laws
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with
its mailing address of PO Box 139,
Westover, PA 16692, This condemnation is
authorized by the Borough Code Act of
February 1, 1966, P.L. (1965) - No. 581
1501 (53 P.S. 46501). This Declaration Of
Taking was authorized by Resolution duly
passed by the Borough Council of the
Borough of Westover at a meeting held on
June 8, 2004. The record thereof, including
a copy of the Resolution and a copy of the
Plan showing the project and the property
taken may be examined by contacting the
Borough Secretary at P.O. Box 199,
Westover, Pennsylvania 16692.

The purpose of this condemnation is to
acquire property interests for the
construction, operation and maintenance of
a sewer system and related facilities to be
constructed, operated and maintained by the
Borough of Westover.

Your specific property condemned
consists of a permanent easement for use of
constructing and maintaining a sanitary
sewer line crossing property with
assessment Map #20-E17-356-13 as shown
on the Plan prepared by Gwin, Dobson &
Foreman Inc. The nature of the title
acquired in and to the property described
above is a permanent and sufficient
easement, right-of-way, rights, and
privileges for the purpose of placing,
constructing, operating, repairing, main-
taining, rebuilding, replacing, relocating and
removing sewage facilities over, across,
upon and through the easement area as
shown on the Plans, with the right to use so
much of the surface of the property as may
be reasonably necessary to construct and
install within the easement and right-of-way
the facilities to be constructed as well as the
right to ingress and egress over the property
for maintenance of the facilities within the
easement and right-of-way condemned.

Just compensation for this condem-
nation is secured by the taxing power of the
Borough of Westover, in accordance with
Section 403 of the Eminent Domain Gode,
26 P.S. Section 1-403(b).

You are further notified that if you wish

to challenge the power or the nght of the
Borough of Westover to appropriate the
condemned property, the sufficiency of the
security, the procedure followed by the
Borough of Westover or the Declaration Of
Taking, you are requirec to file preliminary
objections within thirty (30) days after
sarvice of this notice.

Ann B. Wood, Esquire, Solicitor for the
Borough of Westover, PO Box 670,
Clearfield, PA 16830
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No.2004-864-CD

* ¥ ¥ X X *

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 18th day of August , 2004, I, Ann B. Wood, Esquire, being duly
sworn, do depose and say that on the 20™ day of July, 2004, I served a certified copy of the Notice
of Filling Declaration of Taking in the above captioned matter on , by causing the same to be
deposited in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located at 118 North Second
Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, pastage prepaid, by Certified Mail, Restricted Delivery,
Return Receipt Requested, addressed to:

Paul E. Blake
7533 Banner Road
Dickerson, MD 20842

Said Notice was received by PAUL E. BLAKE. on the 23rd day of July, 2004. The original

Return Receipt is attached hereto.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

By
Qwvx 3. U ogf

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me this /6"’% day of August, 2004 Ez ) g
L

F ‘ L E D /\"gc/ Notary Public

6% [ ’5’66@
82 NOTARIAL SEAL
A G 1 ANDREA M. SMITH, Notary Pubiic
wilkam A Shaw Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County, PA
prothonotary/Cierk of Courts My Commission Expires, June 28, 2007
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA e iC

CIVIL DIVISION //&
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE * 0//’) 15???;
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE * - i
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF * No.2004-864-CD
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER *
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, *
PENNSYLVANIA *

RECEIPT, AGREEMENT AS TO DAMAGES AND RELEASE

This receipt, agreement and release made this_/Z_day of Q€T , 2004, by and between ERIC J.
HENICO of 46 Green Street, P.O. Box 152, Westover, PA 16692, hereinatter referred to singuliarly or in the

aggregate as Condemnce;

BOROUGH OF WESTOVER, of Box 199, Westover, PA 16692 hereinafter referred to as Condemnor.

Condemnor has condemned by its Declaration Of Taking an easement in and to property of Condemnee
Assessment Map No. 20-E17-358-71.

Condemnor, in accordance with section 1-407 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Code, 26 P.S. Section 1-
407, made a written offer to pay to Condemnee the sum of Five Hundred Seventy and no/100 ($570.00) Dollars
being its estimate of just compensation.

Section 1-501 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code, 26 P.S. Section 1-501 provides that, 1n any
stage of the proceedings, the Condemnor and the Condemnee may conclude the Condemnation byanagreement
as to damages and that, thereupon, the Condemnor shall make payment of the damages agreed upon.

Condemnee agrees to accept the Condemnor’s estimate of just compensation as its damages in full and
final settlement of its right to compensation for the taking and any claims it may havz under the Pennsylvania
Eminent Domain Code for the taking arising from the Condemnation.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Condemnor end the Condemnee agree

as follows:



1. Condemnor agrees to pay and the Condemnee agrees to accept the sum of Five Hundred Seventy
and no/100 ($570.00) Dollars in full and final payment of Condemnee’s damages in accordance with 26 P.S.
Section 1-501.

2. Payment shall be made concurrent with the execution of this agreemen?, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged by Condemnee.

3. In consideration of this payment, Condemnee, on behalf of himself, his heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns hereby fully releases Condemnor, its successors and assigns from all
rights or claims it has to just compensation and damages including any special damages due it under Article
VI and VI-A of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code or otherwise arising from the condemnation and
taking. This release is intended by the parties -0 be a general release of Condemnor by Condemnee and a full
and final agreement as to damages.

4. Ttis agreed that the Condemnor may file a copy of this agreement certified by the Condemnor’s

solicitor in this proceeding in order to confirm acceptance of payment and final resolution of the Condemnation.
By: E;ﬁ fé g%”z'ﬁ
Eric J. Hetrico, Condemnee

Attest: Borough of Westover

Ny
/

Secretary

Ihereby certify that the foregoing is a trie and correct copy of the Receipt, Agreement As To Damages

And Release signed by the parties on the day aad year set forth above

vavx > Ao

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Solicitor, Borough of Westover




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA | N\
CIVIL DIVISION '
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE *
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE * A
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF * No.2004-864-CD NOY 2 9 2004
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER * of
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, * Oitze(
PENNSYLVANIA * William . ©haw
Prothciciz
RECEIPT, AGREEMENT AS TO DAMAGES AND RELEASE Mo Cpon Y

This receipt, agreement and release made this 20_day of November , 2004, by and between MARY

L. ROLAND of 5582 South Main Street, Westover, PA 16692, hereinafter referred to singularly or in the
aggregate as Condemnee;

And
BOROUGH OF WESTOVER, of Box 199, Westover, PA 16692 hereinafter referred to as Condemnor.

Condemnor has condemned by its Declaration Of Taking an easement in and to property of
Condemnee Assessment Map No. 20-E17-358-27

Condemnor, in accordance with section 1-407 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Code, 26 P.S. Section
1-407, made a written offer to pay to Condemnee the sum of Five Hundred Fifty-four and no/100 ($554.00)
Dollars being its estimate of just compensation.

Section 1-501 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code, 26 P.S. Section 1-501 provides that, in
any stage of the proceedings, the Condemnor and the Condemnee may conclude the Condemnation by an
agreement as to damages and that, thereupon, the Condemnor shall make payment of the damages agreed
upon.

Condemnee agrees to accept the Condemnor’s estimate of just compensation as its damages in fuli
and final settlement of its right to compensation for the taking and any claims it may have under the
Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code for the taking arising from the Condemnation.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Condemnor and the Condemnee
agree as follows:

1. Condemnor agrees to pay and the Condemnee agrees to accept the sum of Five Hundred Fifty-
Four and no/100 ($554.00) Dollars in full and final payment of Condemnee’s damages in accordance with

26 P.S. Section 1-501.



2. Payment shall be made concurrert with the execution of this agreement, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged by Condemnee.

3. Inconsideration of this payment, C-)ndemnec; on behalf of himself/herself/themselves/itself, its
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns hereby fully releases Condemnor, its successors and
assigns from all rights or claims it has to just conpensation and damages including any special damages due
it under Article VI and VI-A of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code or otkerwise arising from the
condemnation and taking. This release is intended by the parties to be a general release of Condemnor by
Condemnee and a full and final agreement as to damages.

4. Ttis agreed that the Condemnor may file a copy of this agreement certified by the Condemnor’s

solicitor in this proceeding in order to confirm acceptance of payment and final resolution of the

Condemnation.
AN
By:/7 : 44 «%é/ﬂ//ép/L
Mary/¥ J¥dland Condemnee
Attest: Borough of Westover
/
%W By: ‘WM
Secretary /

1 hereby certify that the foregoing 1s a true and correct copy of the Receipt, Agreement As To

Damages And Release signed by the parties on the day and year set forth above

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Solicitor, Borough of Wes:over




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE * ' No L
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE * ditys,

BOROUGH OF WESTOVER OF *  No.2004-864-CD Toum G
PROPERTIES LOCATED IN WESTOVER * oci = 2007
BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, *

PENNSYLVANIA *

Wiliam A, Shaw
Prothonotary C e x of Courts

RECEIPT. AGREEMENT AS TO DAMAGES AND RELEASE

H
This receipt, agreement and release made this b day of_J u.qu , 2004, by and between Raymond
Blake, Administrator c.t.a. of the James Blair Kitchen Estate, hereinafter referred to singularly or in the

aggregate as Condemnee;

BOROUGH OF WESTOVER, of Box 199, Westover, PA 16692 hereinafier referred to as Condemnor.

Condemnor has condemned by its Declaration Of Taking an easement in and to property of Condemnee
Assessment Map No. 20-E17-13.

Condemnor, in accordance with section 1-407 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Code, 26 P.S. Section 1-
407, made a written offer to pay to Condemnee the sum of Three Hundred Fifty-four and no/100 ($354.00)
Dollars being its estimate of just compensation.

Section 1-501 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code, 26 P.S. Section 1-501 provides that, in any
stage of the proceedings, the Condemnor and the Condemnee may conclude the Condemnation by an agreement
as to damages and that, thereupon, the Condemnor shall make payment of the damages agreed upon.

Condemnee agrees to accept the Condemnor’s estimate of just compensation as its damages in full and
final settlement of its right to compensation for the taking and any claims it may have under the Pennsylvania
Eminent Domain Code for the taking arising from the Condemnation.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Condemnor and the Condemnee agree

as follows:



1. Condemnor agrees to pay and the Condemnee agrees to accept the sum of Three Hundred Fifty-four
and no/100 ($354.00) Dollars in full and final payment of Condemnee’s damages in accordance with 26 P.S.
Section 1-501.

2. Payment shall be made concurrent with the execution of this agreement, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged by Condemnee.

3. In consideration of this payment, Condemnee, on behalf of himself, his heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns hereby fully releases Condemnor, its successors and assigns from all
rights or claims it has to just compensation and damages including any special damages due it under Article
VI and VI-A of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code or otherwise arising from the condemnation and
taking. This release is intended by the parties to be a general release of Condemnor by Condemnee and a full
and final agreement as to damages.

4. Itis agreed that the Condemnor may file a copy of this agreement certfied by the Condemnor’s

solicitor in this proceeding in order to confirm acceptance of paymentand final resoluzion of the Condemnation.

James Blair Kitchen Estate, Condemnee

Attest: Borough of Westover
C e ‘
b Pl By:
Secretary President

Thereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Receipt, Agreement As To Damages

And Release signed by the parties on the day and year set forth above

Ann B. Wood, Esquire
Solicitor, Borough of Westover




